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STAFF REPORT
NOTE
The Budget and Fiscal Management (BFM) Committee received a briefing on Proposed Ordinance 2004-0079 on February 18th. At that time, the ordinance had not been referred to committee. The ordinance was formally referred to committee on February 23rd and is now ready for discussion/possible action. There are no amendments.
SUBJECT
Proposed Ordinance 2004-0079 would authorize a supplemental appropriation of $1.33 million to the Surface and Stormwater Construction Fund (3180) and $215,000 to the River Improvement Fund to provide the local matching contribution for a flood hazard reduction project on the Snoqualmie River, known as the Snoqualmie 205 project. 

BACKGROUND
In July 2002, the Council adopted Motion 11488 authorizing the Executive to enter into agreements with the U.S. Army Corps of Engineers and the City of Snoqualmie to undertake a flood hazard reduction project in and around the City of Snoqualmie. The City of Snoqualmie has the highest concentration of flood-prone homes in King County and the highest number of past flood insurance claims in the State of Washington. The project, designed to reduce major flood depths by more than 50 percent and eliminate minor flood hazards, has three major elements: 1) Blasting bedrock and excavating material on the north bank of the Snoqualmie River; 2) Excavating material on the south bank; and 3) Removing a failing railroad bridge (see map - Attachment 11). 

Project costs were estimated in 2002 at $3.8 million. Under the terms of the agreements, the Corps would pay $2.2 million, and the local cost share of $1.6 million would be split between King County ($900,000) and the City of Snoqualmie ($700,000).  A portion of the federal and local project funds totaling $328,500 would be reserved for a downstream mitigation fund to assist homeowners with home elevations. 

Since 2000, the Council has approved $1.35 million for the Snoqualmie 205 project (047101) in the River Improvement Operating Fund (1050) and the Surface and Stormwater Construction Fund (3180)
 in the County’s capital improvement program (CIP) budget (see Table 1 below). 
Table 1: Snoqualmie 205 Project Appropriations

	Year
	Appropriation
	Revenue Source/Fund

	Prior to 2000
	$470,000
	River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 3180

	2000
	41,708
	River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 1050

	2001
	150,000
	River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 3180

	2002
	150,000
	River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 3180

	2003
	164,000
	River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 3180

	2004
	377,000
	$164,500 River Improvement levy proceeds/Fund 3180

$115,000 City of Snoqualmie/Fund 3180

$97,500 U.S. Army Corps of Engineers/Fund 3180

	Total
	$1,352,708
	


Of this $1.35 million total, the County’s contribution amounts to $1.14 million, all of which has come from the River Improvement levy.  The River Improvement levy is a part of the Current Expense levy. It is a County-wide property tax designated for flood control purposes. The 2004 levy rate is just over $0.01 per $1,000 of assessed value (AV).

The 2004 appropriation of $377,000 includes contributions of $115,000 from the City of Snoqualmie and $97,500 from the Corps.  These dollars are being provided to King County to establish the downstream mitigation fund described above in the total amount of $328,500. King County’s share is approximately $116,000. Under the agreements with the City of Snoqualmie and the Corps, King County is responsible for administering the mitigation fund.


SUMMARY

Proposed Ordinance 2004-0079 would appropriate an additional $1.33 million to the Snoqualmie 205 project in County and other revenues as outlined in Table 2 below. 

Table 2: Amount by Jurisdiction

	Jurisdiction
	Amount

	City of Snoqualmie
	$870,648

	Puget Sound Energy
	73,333

	King County
	390,395

	Total
	$1,334,376


Under the Executive’s proposal, King County’s share amounts to $390,395, or approximately 30 percent of the supplemental request. County revenues come from three funds:

· River Improvement Fund (RIF) (Fund 1050) ~ $215,000 
The Executive proposes an additional appropriation of $215,000 in the RIF to support the Snoqualmie 205 project. Revenues are available in fund balance. The RIF is an operating fund that collects revenues from several sources, including the County-wide property tax levy discussed above, the Green River Flood Control Zone District levy, and State and federal grants. The adopted 2004 appropriation is $4.5 million. Adoption of this ordinance would increase the appropriation by $215,000, bringing the revised budget to $4.72 million. 


· Surface and Stormwater Construction Fund (Fund 3180) ~ $123,512
The Executive proposes disappropriating $123,512 from the Rivers Major Maintenance project (047105) and shifting the funds to the Snoqualmie 205 project (047101). According to Department of Natural Resources and Parks (DNRP) staff, these funds are not programmed for a specific project, but are accumulating to build a flood emergency reserve that would be used as a local match in the event of a federally declared emergency. Approximately $350,000 would remain in Rivers Major Maintenance project fund balance after the disappropriation.  The revenue source is the County-wide River Improvement levy.


· Surface Water Management (SWM) CIP Non-Bond Fund (Fund 3292) ~ $51,883
The Executive proposes disappropriating $51,883 from the Rural ADAP (Agriculture Drainage Assistance Project 0A1801) and transferring the funds to the Snoqualmie 205 project. The revenue source is the per parcel rural drainage fee collected in the Rural Area. These funds would be used toward the County’s portion of the downstream mitigation fund. The Rural ADAP program assists farmers in attempting to clear agricultural ditches in compliance with State and County environmental regulations. After the disappropriation, approximately $495,000 would still be available in the Rural ADAP project fund balance. 

ISSUES & ANALYSIS
· Project Cost Estimates & Increases: The Executive’s transmittal letter accompanying this ordinance states the project cost estimate is now over $7.3 million (see Table 3). Further, the County’s cost-share has increased from $900,000 to just under $1.4 million (see Table 4). Council staff asked DNRP to provide a crosswalk of construction costs and an explanation of why costs have almost doubled since 2002.  Information provided by DNRP from the Corps explains that the major cost increase is attributed to the quantity of material that must be excavated from the riverbank to complete the channel widening – from 33,000 cubic yards to 51,000 cubic yards. DNRP project engineers explained that the Corps recently used more precise survey methods to calculate the volume of material that must be excavated in order to meet the requirements of the hydraulic model.
Table 3: Snoqualmie 205 Project Cost Estimate Crosswalk:  2002 and 2004

	Project Component
	July 2002
	February 2004
	Change in Dollars
	Percentage Change

	Design
	$368,000
	$1,015,850
	$647,820
	176%

	Land Acquisition
	281,000
	321,564
	40,564
	14

	Utility Relocation
	435,000
	798,419
	363,419
	84

	Channel Widening
	1,616,000
	3,109,472
	1,493,472
	92

	Bridge Removal
	303,000
	253,000
	(50,000)
	(17)

	Construction Mgmt.
	363,000
	664,373
	301,373
	83

	Downstream Mitigation
	329,000
	328,500
	(500)
	0

	Other
	185,000
	256,300
	71,300
	39

	Contingency
	0
	592,027
	592,027
	

	Totals
	$3,880,000
	$7,339,475
	$3,459,475
	89%


Additionally, design costs in the 2002 estimate were just for the Corps' share. The 2004 estimates now reflect all three project partners’ design costs and supplemental design work related to the addition of concrete retaining walls. A representative of the Corps will be present at the BFM Committee meeting to provide more detail about the variance in project cost estimates.

The Snoqualmie 205 project involves two contract bid packages that have been issued by the Corps – one for excavation which was due on February 12th and one for removing the railroad bridge which was due on February 24th. Contract proposals remain confidential, typically for 10 days, until qualifications are verified and contracts are awarded. Therefore, the Council will not know the total bid amounts until late in the first week in March or the following week.

Table 4: Cost-share Comparison by Jurisdiction 2002 and 2004

	Jurisdiction
	July 2002

Cost-share
	Feb.  2004

Cost-share
	Dollar Increase
	Percentage Increase

	U.S. Army Corps
	$2,253,000
	$4,001,327
	$1,748,327
	77.6%

	King County
	902,000
	1,393,231
	491,231
	54.5%

	Snoqualmie
	725,000
	1,079,831
	354,831
	48.9%

	Puget Sound Energy*
	0
	865,086
	865,086
	

	
	$3,880,000
	$7,339,475
	$3,459,475
	89.2%


*Puget Sound Energy, which has hydroelectric facilities located on the Snoqualmie River adjacent to the Snoqualmie 205 project site, is paying for road improvements on the north bank of the river and to relocate utilities.

· Time Sensitivity: There has been conflicting information concerning the deadline for Council action on this ordinance. Originally, Council staff was informed that the ordinance had to be acted on by the end of February. As shown in Table 1 above, the County has appropriated $1.14 million in County funds to the project.  Of that amount, the County has spent $631,159 for staff, consultants, and a $263,000 payment to the Corps.  DNRP staff have indicated that an additional $263,000 payment will be made to the Corps in March. Current appropriation authority is sufficient to meet this pending obligation.  The Corps has told Council staff that it needs to have the remaining money "in hand” no later than June 15th. 
· Additional Unbudgeted Cost: DNRP has indicated that excavated rock and river materials were originally to be disposed of by hauling to Glacier Sand and Gravel.  Glacier would take the materials at no charge. However, this will no longer be the case. Glacier will take the rock, estimated at 7,000 cubic yards, at no charge.  Other materials, however, will be taken to a 26-acre site owned by the City of Snoqualmie. Any additional cost to haul the remaining 44,000 cubic yards of other material to the City site has not been budgeted.  The Corps will have to factor in this cost after a change to the construction contract. UPDATE: Both the Corps and DNRP staff have indicated that the cost associated with this change should be negligible. The city’s site is roughly an equivalent distance from the excavation site as the Glacier site, so the overall haul costs should not change.
REASONABLENESS
BFM Committee approval of this ordinance appears to be a reasonable policy and business decision for several reasons. First, the economic and human cost from flood damage is more than well documented in the city of Snoqualmie and surrounding area. Secondly, the Council has previously approved the policy decision to participate in this project by entering into agreements with the Corps and Snoqualmie in 2002 and appropriating over $1.1 million in county revenues to this project since 2000.  Finally, given that construction is anticipated to begin July 1, the County, as the local project sponsor, should ensure that funds are available to the Corps by mid-June, as requested, so the project may begin on schedule. The only caveat to Council action at this time is that the Corps has not yet made the bid estimates public. If the bids are substantially higher than what is currently projected, the Council could be asked to approve another supplemental appropriation request. 
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� The Surface and Stormwater Construction Fund 3180 was originally created in 1990 to account for revenues expended on surface water management capital projects. Those revenues are now accounted for in the SWM Non-Bond Fund 3292. Fund 3180 is now used to account for grants and River Improvement levy revenues for capital projects related to rivers and flood hazard reduction.
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